Issue No. 90 ¢ 2399

W2 7
zﬂ}li‘:ﬂ el \u}fﬂ@k

N\

New Zealand Gazette

CUSTOMS EDITION

WELLINGTON: TUESDAY, 27 JULY 2010

TARIFF CONCESSION NOTICES

(INCLUDING OTHER NOTICES UNDER THE
TARIFF ACT 1988, THE DUMPING AND COUNTERVAILING DUTIES ACT 1988
AND THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT 1996)



2400 NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE, No. 90 27 JULY 2010

TARIFF CONCESSION (ADVERTISEMENT) NOTICE NO. 2010/25
Applications Advertised for Objection
Closing Date for Objections 10th August 2010

1 Noticeishereby given that the following applications have been made in respect of the goods advertised in the Schedule to this notice. Any person wishing to lodge an
objection should do so in writing, to the Ministry of Economic Development, PO Box 1473, Wellington, Fax 04-499 8508, before 10th August 2010. All submissions should
include:

—  the Tariff Concession (Advertisement) Notice number; the Tariff item; and
—  Reference number.
2 All submissions from local manufacturers should include:
— therange of alternative goods made locally;
— thegrounds on which objection is made (including reasons why the local product is a suitable alternative);
—  present and potentia output;
— detailsof factory cost in terms of materials, [abour, overheads, including the proportion of domestic and imported content.

3 Wherefurther information is required in order to make a submission an objector should contact the applicant in writing and refer a copy of the enquiry to the Ministry of

Economic Development quoting the details in paragraph 1 above.

SCHEDULE
Part Appn.  *Category
Tariff Name and Address 1l Ref. of
Item Description of Goods of Applicant Ref. No. Appn.
2007.99.00 Blueberry puree RD2 International 99 302994 A
PO Box 90315
AMSC
AUCKLAND 1142
34.02 Chemical adjuvants of atype used in agricultural sprays being: Elliott Technologies Ltd 99 302995G A
Filmstar, Armobreak, All clear, Bond, X-change, Validate, Podlock, Peptoil, Cl- Jenners Worldwide Freight Ltd
LI 700, L1 1000 PO Box 73073
AUCKLAND AIRPORT
3920.10.09 VIF (Virtually Impermeable Film) barrier film, consisting of a composition of Perrys Berrys Ltd 99 302996E IM
polyamide (nylon) polymers between two layers of PE (polyethylene) from 5 Campana Road
20mu to 60mu in rolls from 1 to 4 metres wide Wiri
AUCKLAND
3923.29.15 Printed retort pouches of multi-laminated sheet, suited for use in the packaging of  Heinz Wattie's Ltd 99 302997C IM
foodstuffs. For own use in manufacture by Heinz Wattie's Ltd C/- Williams & Creagh Ltd
PO Box 12013
Ahuriri
NAPIER
6306.22.000 CURRENT APPROVAL.:
6306.29.00)  Gazebos, fold up and/or dismantle types 99 302320G \
6306.22.00 REQUESTED APPROVAL:
6306.29.00 Gazebos, fold up and/or dismantle types and parts and accessories thereof, Kwik N Easy Canopy NZ Ltd 99 303000 \Y,
regardless of tariff classification Cl- Toll Global Forwarding
PO Box 53165
AUCKLAND AIRPORT
6307.90.28 Anima toilet training pads, comprising an absorbent layer of spun bonded non Titan Imports Ltd 99 302999K A
woven textile fabric bonded to a plastic sheet PO Box 8396

CHERRYWOOD
8907.90.00 CURRENT APPROVAL:
Polyethylene continuous flotation platform systems, including parts and 99 301185C \
accessories, regardless of Tariff classification

8907.90.00 REQUESTED APPROVAL:

Polyethylene flotation platform systems, including parts and accessories, Custom Clearances Ltd 99 302998A \%
regardless of tariff classification PO Box 521
KERI KERI 0245
«  Category of Application: A - General Approva

CE - Capital Equipment

IM - Inputs to Manufacturing — Inability to Supply

MS - Manufacturers’ Samples

RUC - Revocation of Unused Concession

S - Shortfall of Other Than Manufacturing Inputs

SMI - Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs

SS - Specid Situation

\% - Variation of Existing Concession

w - Withdrawal of Concession

+ - Denotes amendment or addition

Dated at Wellington this 22nd day of July 2010. V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.
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Tariff Act 1988
TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 25) 2010

I, Vincent Anthony Manks, Executive Officer, Ministry of Economic Development, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:

(8 Inaccordance with Part |1 of the Tariff approvein respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in
that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified; and

(b) Inaccordance with Part |1 of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule
with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such purposes and conditions which | prescribe.

FIRST SCHEDULE

Concessions Approved
Part
Tariff Rates of Duty I} Ref. Effective
Item Description of Goods Normal Pref. Ref. No. From To
A 3926.90.69 Conveyor belts of solid plastic, dua drive or positive drive Free Free 99 302974D 4/10
A 4410.12.00 Structurd Insulated Panels (SIPS), being system panels consisting of arigid urethane Free Free 99 3029773 6/10
core sandwiched between two layers of Oriented Strand Board type 3 (OSB3)
A 7610.90.00 Telescoping structures of akind used to enclose, for example, patios, swimming pools Free Free 99 302978G 6/10
or spars, constructed of a combination of auminium and polycarbonate materials,
complete, unassembled
A 8419.81.00 Bratt Pans, skillets or boiling pans, gas or electric Free Free 99 302971K 5/10
SECOND SCHEDULE
Concession Approvals Subject to Prescribed Purposes and Conditions
Part
Tariff Rates of Duty 1 Ref. Effective
Item Description of Goods Normal Pref. Ref. No. From To
IM 5112.11.08 90% wool, 10% silk — 878m? Free Free 99 302980J 6/10 2/11
5112.11.08 98% wool, 2% lycra— 400m?
5112.11.08 99% wool, 1% lycra—400m?
5112.11.08 100% wool — 1034m?
5112.11.08 100% wool — 620m?
5112.11.08 100% wool — 600m?
5112.11.08 100% wool — 512m?
5112.11.08 100% wool — 420m?
5112.19.00 100% wool — 1034m?
5112.30.08 65% wool, 35% polyester — 400m?
IM 5112.11.08 88% wool, 12% polyester — 800 m? Free Free 99 302982E 6/10 2/11
5112.11.08 100% wool — 1250 m?
5112.11.08 100% wool — 1000 m?
5112.11.08 100% wool — 1000 m?
5112.11.08 100% wool — 450 m?
5112.11.08 100% wool — 400 m?
5112.11.08 100% wool — 300 m?
5112.11.08 100% wool — 300 m?
5515.13.29 50% wool, 50% polyester — 1405 m?
IM 5515.13.29 45% wool, 55% polyester — 3000m? Free Free 99 302979E 6/10 111
CE 8716.39 Modular platform trailers, being eight axle lines of “Split” Goldhofer trailers Free Free 99 302976L 6/10 5/10
Category of Approval: A - Genera Approval
CE - Capital Equipment
GT - Goods in Transit
IM - Inputs to Manufacturing — Inability to Supply
MS - Manufacturers’ Samples
RUC - Revocation of Unused Concession
S - Shortfall of Other Than Manufacturing Inputs
SMI - Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs
SS - Specid Situation
\% - Variation of Existing Concession
X - Administrative Amendment

The concessions approved subject to prescribed purposes and conditions as listed in the Second Schedule to this notice will not be published in the Consolidated List of Approvals.

Dated at Wellington this 22nd day of July 2010. V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.
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